

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

TOS.No.20 OF 2018

Date: 27.03.2024

Time: 03.17 P.M.

Name : Mr. C.D. Krishnamoorthy (PW1)

Continuation of cross examination by Mr. Abdul Majeed, Learned
counsel for the 2nd defendant.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q172: How many business ventures did you do till now?

A: I was a supplier of bolts and nuts which I have now discontinued.

Q173: I put it to you that till now you have done more than 10
unsuccessful ventures.

A: I deny. I have only been dealing with supply of bolts and nuts.

Q174: I put it to you that every now and then you used to indulge in
business misadventures with the money of your father.

A: I deny.

Q175: I put it to you that your last business misadventure was setting up
of a hardware shop at Tondiarpet.

A: Yes.

Q176: I put it to you that the said business was put up by you with the
money given to you by your father and Mr. Chandrasekar, the 2nd
defendant.

A: I deny.

Q177: Then kindly explain, by what means you had commenced the
business?

A: I had used my savings to do the business.

Q178: Kindly, furnish to this Hon'ble Court your bank account details?

A: I have no bank account.

Q179: Then what was the mode by which you had been receiving your payments?

A: I used to receive only in cash.

Q180: I put it to you that you have a bank account in Canara Bank, Chetpet which you have now purposefully suppressing before this court.

A: I deny.

Q181: Can you deny the fact that Mr. S.B.S. Raman, advocate's son-in-law is a reputed builder?

A: That I do not know.

Q182: Do you know the builder's name?

A: I do not know.

Q183: I put it to you that you have received a huge sum as advance from the said son-in-law of S.B.S. Raman during 2013 and the said fact would be easily come to light if your bank details are revealed and for this purpose alone you are making false statement that you do not have bank account.

A: I deny.

Q184: Who has written this Ex.P5?

A: Mr. S.B.S. Raman.

Q185: I put it to you that the contents in Ex.P5 do not reveal as to who have objected to the reading of the alleged Will and as such Ex.P5 is only a manufactured document by you as well as Mr. S.B.S. Raman.

A: I deny.

Q186: Could you see the Ex.P5 and elucidate before the court as to whether it contains the details with regard to date of the death of your father, why Mr. S.B.S. Raman did not immediately inform about the existence of the alleged Will and who was having the custody of the Will for all these years and who has handed over the Will to him?

A: There are no such details in Ex.P5.

Q187: Kindly, disclose the details of the other properties owned by your father and your family?

A: My father has sold his properties and dealt with them as it is his properties and I have nothing to do with them.

Q188: How would you deny the fact that some 5 grounds of vacant land in Mannur village, Sriperumbathur Taluk, Kancheepuram district was purchased by your father in your name which you had disposed off?

A: That is my property and I had sold that.

Q189: When your father Duraisingam in Ex.P2 clearly says that you are dependent on him, what was the source for you to have purchased the above property?

A: I was earning and I had purchased the property. Since I was with my father, he had described me as dependent in Ex.P2.

Q190: I put it to you that the statements made in Ex.P2 are all false statements would you deny the same, if so, on what basis?

A: I deny the same. The statements made in Ex.P2 are all true.

Q191: What are the properties that were situated in Lakshmipuram, Ayanavaram, Chennai? Have you not sold those properties till 2013-2014 for your own benefit despite the fact that they are family properties?

A: The property at Lakshmipuram, Ayanavaram belonged to my father and that property was encroached by third parties. I have not sold the properties.

Q192: What steps you have taken to remove such encroachments from your property?

A: I have not taken any steps.

Q193: I put it to you that more than 2 acres of property which was under encroachment was sold as small fragments by you which money you have taken away and now you are suppressing the fact before the court for your convenience.

A: I deny.

Time : 03.49 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III (AM-IV, I/c)