

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER-III
HIGH COURT, MADRAS.

TOS.No.20 OF 2018

Date: 13.11.2024

Time: 11.55 A.M.

Name : Mr. K.S.Duraipandi (PW3)

Age : 72 Years

Father's Name : Mr. K.Shanmugavel

Residential Address : Flat.No.A-3, Anushka Enclave,
177-182, Big Street, Triplicane,
Chennai – 600 005.

Chief Examination by Mr. C. Ramesh , Learned counsel for the Plaintiff.

Solemnly Affirmed:

Q1: Do you know Mr.C.P.Duraisingam testator in the above TOS.No.20 of 2018?

A: Yes.

Q2: Were you present on 14.09.1994 for attesting the Will executed by the testator as one of the attesting witnesses?

A: Yes.

Q3: (Ex.P2, Will is shown to the witness). Kindly see whether you have signed in the Ex.P2, Will as a attesting witness?

A: Yes, I have signed in pg.no.5.

Q4: (Ex.P2, Will is shown to the witness). Who is the other attesting witness in Ex.P2?

A: Mr.R.Sridhar.

Q5: Did you see the testator signing the Will Ex.P2?

A: Yes, I saw.

Q6: Did you and Sridhar saw the testator signing the Will Ex.P2?

A: Yes, we saw.

Q7: How was the condition of the testator at the time of execution of Ex.P2, Will?

A: He was sound and in disposing mind.

Q8: (Ex.P2, Will is shown to the witness). The signature found in Ex.P2 is that of the testator and the another attesting witness Sridhar?

A: Yes.

Q9: So, you and Mr.Sridhar were present when the testator was signed in the Ex.P2, Will?

A: Yes.

Q10: According to you, is this the last Will of the testator?

A: Maybe.

Time : 12.05 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-III

